

No. 20-35030

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

State of Washington, et al.  
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

Defense Distributed  
Defendant - Appellant,

and

U.S. Department of State, et al.,  
Defendants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington; No. 2:18-cv-01115-RSL

---

**Appellant's Brief**

---

Beck Redden LLP  
Chad Flores  
cflores@beckredde.com  
Daniel Nightingale  
dhammond@beckredde.com  
Hannah Roblyer  
hroblyer@beckredde.com  
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

May 26, 2020

---

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. First Amendment Speech about the Second Amendment is at issue.....	4
A. Digital firearms information is First Amendment speech.....	4
B. Defense Distributed published digital firearms information.....	7
C. Online publication occurred in 2012–13 and 2018.....	10
D. <i>Defense Distributed I</i> interrupted publication.....	14
E. The Settlement Agreement let publication resume. ....	16
II. The States sued to force the federal government to censor speech. ....	20
A. The States filed in their forum of choice.....	20
B. The States asserted two claims against the State Department and zero claims against Defense Distributed. ....	21
C. The States obtained preliminary injunctive relief against the license and Temporary Modification. ....	22
III. The district court vacated the license and Temporary Modification.....	24
A. The court held that Defense Distributed is a “necessary party.”.....	24
B. The district court upheld subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	26

C.	The court held that the APA required vacatur of the license and temporary modification regardless of the First Amendment. ....	27
IV.	This suit was too late. The files are already online. ....	28
	Summary of the Argument .....	31
	Argument .....	34
I.	The district court lacked subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	34
A.	The States did not satisfy Article III’s standing requirements .....	34
1.	The harm to “sovereign authority” does not suffice. ....	35
2.	The harm to “proprietary interests” does not suffice. ....	38
3.	The <i>parens patriae</i> doctrine does not suffice. ....	41
4.	Traceability is missing. ....	43
5.	Redressability is missing. ....	45
B.	The Tucker Act deprived the district court of jurisdiction. ....	46
II.	The APA cannot require abridgement of the First Amendment. ....	47
III.	The district court’s decision regarding this judgment’s preclusive effects should be reversed. ....	52
IV.	Adoption by reference. ....	55
	Conclusion .....	56
	Related Cases and Proceedings .....	57
	Certificates .....	58

## Table of Authorities

Case	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	31, 49, 50
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	48
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	8, 50
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	47
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	53
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	51
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	39, 40, 44
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 21 2018) .....	45
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....	8, 15
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 13, 15

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 15

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
947 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 14

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 31

*East Brooks Books, Inc. v. Shelby County*,  
588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 14 2009) ..... 49

*Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.*,  
230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 43

*Freedman v. State of Md.*,  
380 U.S. 51 (1965) ..... 9

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.*,  
457 U.S. 596 (1982) ..... 51

*Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt*,  
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 41, 42, 43

*Junger v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 34

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 34, 35, 39, 44, 45

*Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov’t*,  
731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 48

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 42

*Massey v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 28, 29, 30

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 36

*N.Y. Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC*,  
634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 39

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 47

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..... 52

*North Side Lumber Co. v. Block*,  
753 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir.1985)..... 46

*Novak v. United States*,  
795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 36

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 31

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 48

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 31, 49

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey*,  
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 34

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 47

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman*,  
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 42, 43

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 8

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 34, 36, 43, 45

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 34, 35, 41

*Tucson Airport Auth. v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
14 136 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 46

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	50
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	51
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	50
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	31
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	40
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	52
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(2) .....	26
§ 702 .....	46, 47
§ 706 .....	27
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) .....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(h)(1)(B)(ii) .....	55
19(a)(1) .....	25
19(a)(1)(B) .....	54
19(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	54
19(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	55

**Other Authorities**

22 C.F.R. § 126.2..... 17, 18

Control of Firearms, Guns, Ammunition and Related Articles the  
President Determines No Longer Warrant Control Under the  
United States Munitions List (USML),  
85 Fed. Reg. 4136 (Jan. 23, 2020)..... 3, 4

Felicia R. Lee,  
*3-D Printed Gun Goes on Display at London Museum*,  
N.Y. Times, Sept. 16, 2013 ..... 7
